

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON AUDIT OF ANNUAL STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS AND REVIEW OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS**

### **TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JASH ENGINEERING LIMITED**

#### **Opinion and Conclusion**

We have (a) audited the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 and (b) reviewed the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 (refer 'Other Matters' section below), which were subject to limited review by us, both included in the accompanying "Statement of Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2025" of Jash Engineering Limited (the "Company"), ("the "Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "LODR Regulations").

#### **(a) Opinion on Annual Standalone Financial Results**

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025:

- i. are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and
- ii. give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Company for the year then ended.

#### **(b) Conclusion on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025**

With respect to the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025, based on our review conducted as stated in paragraph (b) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**Basis for Opinion on the Audited Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SA"s) specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

**Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Statement**

This Statement which includes the Standalone Financial Results is the responsibility of the Company's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 has been compiled from the related audited standalone financial statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 that give a true and fair view of the net profit and other comprehensive income and other financial information in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the LODR Regulations. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the Standalone Financial Results that give a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Standalone Financial Results, the Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Company's ability, to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Company.

**Auditor's Responsibilities**

**(a) Audit of the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Standalone Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Standalone Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Standalone Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the LODR Regulations.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Statement or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Standalone Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Standalone Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results of the Company to express an opinion on the Annual Standalone Financial Results.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Standalone Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Standalone Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

**(b) Review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025**

We conducted our review of the Standalone Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ("SRE") 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the ICAI. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SAs specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

# **Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP**

## **Other Matters**

- The Statement includes the results for the Quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm's Registration No.117366W/W-100018)

**PALLAVI  
MAHESH  
SHARMA**

Digitally signed by  
PALLAVI MAHESH  
SHARMA  
Date: 2025.05.05  
16:58:49 +05'30'

Pallavi Sharma  
Partner

Membership No. 113681  
UDIN:25113861BMJIAU3842

Place: Mumbai

Date: 5<sup>th</sup>May,2025

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON AUDIT OF ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS AND REVIEW OF QUARTERLY FINANCIAL RESULTS

### TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF JASH ENGINEERING LIMITED

#### Opinion and Conclusion

We have (a) audited the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 and (b) reviewed the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 (refer 'Other Matters' section below), which were subject to limited review by us, both included in the accompanying "Statement of Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Year Ended March 31, 2025" of Jash Engineering Limited (the "Parent") and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as the "Group"), and its share of the net loss after tax and other comprehensive income of its joint venture for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025, (the "Statement"), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "LODR Regulations").

#### (a) Opinion on Annual Consolidated Financial Results

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, and based on the consideration of the audit reports of the other auditors on separate financial statements of subsidiaries and joint venture referred to in Other Matters section below, the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025:

- (i) includes the financial results of the following entities:

Name of the Entity	Relationship
Jash Engineering Limited	Parent Company
Rodney Hunt Inc. (Formerly Known as Jash USA Inc.)	Subsidiary Company
Mahr Maschinenbau GmbH	Subsidiary Company
Engineering and Manufacturing Jash Limited	Subsidiary Company
Shivpad Engineers Private Limited	Subsidiary Company
Waterfront Fluid Controls Limited (w.e.f. 30 April 2024)	Subsidiary Company
Jash Invent India Private Limited (w.e.f. 25 September 2023)	Joint Venture

- (ii) are presented in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended; and
- (iii) give a true and fair view in conformity with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India of the consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group for the year ended March 31, 2025.

#### (b) Conclusion on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025

With respect to the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025, based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph (b) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below and based on the consideration of the review report of the other auditors referred to in Other Matters section below, nothing has come to our attention that

causes us to believe that the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

**Basis for Opinion on the Audited Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025**

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing ("SA"s) specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act"). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in paragraph (a) of Auditor's Responsibilities section below. We are independent of the Group, its joint venture in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (the "ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us and the audit evidence obtained by the other auditors in terms of their reports referred to in Other Matters section below, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

**Management's and Board of Directors' Responsibilities for the Statement**

This Statement, which includes the Consolidated Financial Results is the responsibility of the Parent's Board of Directors and has been approved by them for the issuance. The Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025, has been compiled from the related audited consolidated financial statements. This responsibility includes the preparation and presentation of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2025 that give a true and fair view of the consolidated net profit and consolidated other comprehensive income and other financial information of the Group and joint venture in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards, prescribed under Section 133 of the Act, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the LODR Regulations.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and of its joint venture are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and joint venture and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the respective financial results that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, which have been used for the purpose of preparation of this Consolidated Financial Results by the Directors of the Parent, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Results, the respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group and joint venture are responsible for assessing the ability of the respective entities to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the respective Board of Directors either intends to liquidate their respective entities or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Board of Directors of the companies included in the Group are responsible for overseeing the financial reporting process of the Group and joint venture.



**Auditor's Responsibilities**

**(a) Audit of the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Results for the year ended March 31, 2025 as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this Consolidated Financial Results.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors.
- Evaluate the appropriateness and reasonableness of disclosures made by the Board of Directors in terms of the requirements specified under Regulation 33 of the LODR Regulations.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of the Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group and joint venture to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Results or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and joint venture to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, including the disclosures, and whether the Annual Consolidated Financial Results represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Perform procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the LODR Regulations to the extent applicable.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the Annual Standalone Financial Results/ Financial Information of the entities within the Group and joint venture to express an opinion on the Annual Consolidated Financial Results. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audit of financial information of such entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the

independent auditors. For the other entities included in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results, which have been audited by the other auditors, such other auditors remain responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the audits carried out by them. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results that, individually or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the Annual Consolidated Financial Results may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Annual Consolidated Financial Results.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Parent and such other entities included in the Consolidated Financial Results of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

**(b) Review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31,2025**

We conducted our review of the Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the ICAI. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of the Company's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with SAs specified under section 143(10) of the Act and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

The Statement includes the results of the entities as listed under paragraph (a)(i) of Opinion and Conclusion section above.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

**Other Matters**

- The Statement includes the results for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 being the balancing figure between audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the published year to date figures up to the third quarter of the current financial year which were subject to limited review by us. Our report is not modified in respect of this matter.

We did not audit the financial statements of two of the subsidiaries included in the consolidated financial results, whose financial statements reflect total assets of Rs.7,740.29 Lakhs as at March 31, 2025 and total revenues of Rs. 2,904.36 Lakhs and Rs. 7,066.74 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31,2025 respectively, total net profit after tax of Rs. 163.40 Lakhs and Rs. 207.84 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31,2025 respectively and other comprehensive income of Rs. 164.07 Lakhs and Rs. 204.23 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31, 2024 respectively and net cash (outflows) of Rs. (60.99) Lakhs for the year ended March 31, 2025, as considered in the Statement. The consolidated financial results also includes



the Group's share of total net (loss) after tax of Rs. (3.24) Lakhs and Rs. (18.28) Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31,2025 respectively and other comprehensive loss of Rs. (3.24) Lakhs and Rs. (18.28) Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31,2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement, in respect of one joint venture whose financial statements have not been audited by us. These financial statements have been audited, by other auditors whose reports have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion and conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, and joint venture, is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated under Auditor's Responsibilities section above.

Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters with respect to our reliance on the work done and the reports of the other auditors.

- The consolidated financial results includes the unaudited financial information of two subsidiaries, whose financial information reflect total assets of Rs. 533.07 Lakhs as at March 31,2025 and total revenues of Rs. 114.05 Lakhs and Rs. 114.05 Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31,2025 respectively, total net loss after tax of Rs. (3.22) Lakhs and Rs. (86.64) Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31,2025 respectively and other comprehensive income of Rs. (3.22) Lakhs and Rs. (86.64) Lakhs for the quarter and year ended March 31,2025 respectively and net cash inflows of Rs. 34.17 Lakhs for the year ended March 31,2025, as considered in the Statement. These financial information are unaudited and have been furnished to us by the Management and our opinion and conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, is based solely on such unaudited financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us by the Board of Directors, these financial information are not material to the Group.

Our report on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the financial statements/ financial information certified by the Board of the Directors.

For Deloitte Haskins & Sells LLP  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm's Registration No.117366W/W-100018)

**PALLAVI  
MAHESH  
SHARMA**

Digitally signed by  
PALLAVI MAHESH  
SHARMA  
Date: 2025.05.05  
16:59:18 +05'30'  
Pallavi Sharma

Partner

Membership No. 113681  
UDIN: 25113861BMJIAV8731

Place: Mumbai

Date: 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2025

**Jash Engineering Limited**

**Registered office: 31, Sector-C, Sanwer Road, Industrial Area, Indore 452015, Madhya Pradesh**

Corporate Identity number (CIN): L28910MP1973PLC001226

**Statement of audited standalone financial results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2025**

(INR in lakhs except per share data)

S.No.	Particulars	Standalone				
		Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31 March 2025	31 December 2024	31 March 2024	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
		(Refer note 1)	Unaudited	(Refer note 1)	Audited	Audited
<b>1</b>	<b>Income from operations :</b>					
	(a) Revenue from operations	17,625.88	10,252.51	13,928.63	47,473.98	34,534.95
	(b) Other income	312.37	114.68	155.39	926.69	723.09
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>17,938.25</b>	<b>10,367.19</b>	<b>14,084.02</b>	<b>48,400.67</b>	<b>35,258.04</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Expenses:</b>					
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	6,975.61	5,817.80	6,746.13	22,572.38	18,875.87
	(b) Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	2,825.25	(1,484.97)	412.13	(255.09)	(2,947.35)
	(c) Employee benefits expense	1,485.25	1,480.62	1,161.34	5,920.33	4,660.73
	(d) Finance costs	286.58	296.54	241.28	1,023.15	985.30
	(e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	192.43	189.19	186.93	753.45	685.47
	(f) Other expenses	3,684.12	2,090.97	2,585.70	9,869.64	6,993.46
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>15,449.24</b>	<b>8,390.15</b>	<b>11,333.51</b>	<b>39,883.86</b>	<b>29,253.48</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Profit before tax (1-2)</b>	<b>2,489.01</b>	<b>1,977.04</b>	<b>2,750.51</b>	<b>8,516.81</b>	<b>6,004.56</b>
<b>4</b>	<b>Tax expense</b>					
	- Current tax expense	184.81	438.59	423.34	1,461.37	1,017.89
	- (Excess)/short provision of tax relating to earlier years	(13.79)	-	-	(13.79)	(47.48)
	- Deferred tax expense/(credit)	408.56	(117.15)	61.90	162.39	22.28
	<b>Total tax expense/(credit)</b>	<b>579.58</b>	<b>321.44</b>	<b>485.24</b>	<b>1,609.97</b>	<b>992.69</b>
<b>5</b>	<b>Profit for the period/year (3 - 4)</b>	<b>1,909.43</b>	<b>1,655.60</b>	<b>2,265.27</b>	<b>6,906.84</b>	<b>5,011.87</b>
<b>6</b>	<b>Other comprehensive income</b>					
	Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss					
	Remeasurement gains/(loss) on defined benefits plans	(9.39)	(76.60)	(4.93)	(239.20)	(127.86)
	Tax on above	2.74	22.31	1.43	69.66	37.23
	<b>Other comprehensive income/(loss)</b>	<b>(6.65)</b>	<b>(54.29)</b>	<b>(3.50)</b>	<b>(169.54)</b>	<b>(90.63)</b>
<b>7</b>	<b>Total comprehensive income for the period/year (5+6)</b>	<b>1,902.78</b>	<b>1,601.31</b>	<b>2,261.77</b>	<b>6,737.30</b>	<b>4,921.24</b>
<b>8</b>	<b>Paid - up equity share capital</b>	<b>1,255.10</b>	<b>1,251.25</b>	<b>1,237.64</b>	<b>1,255.10</b>	<b>1,237.64</b>
<b>9</b>	<b>Other equity</b>				<b>37,911.91</b>	<b>31,920.97</b>
<b>10</b>	<b>Earnings per share (refer note no. 7)</b>					
	(of INR 2/- each) (not annualised)					
	(a) Basic (INR)	3.05	2.64	3.76	11.05	8.31
	(b) Diluted (INR)	3.03	2.62	3.70	10.97	8.19



**Statement of audited consolidated financial results for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2025**

(INR in lakhs except per share data)

S.No.	Particulars	Consolidated				
		Quarter ended			Year ended	
		31 March 2025	31 December 2024	31 March 2024	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
		(Refer note 1)	Unaudited	(Refer note 1)	Audited	Audited
<b>1</b>	<b>Income from operations :</b>					
	(a) Revenue from operations	30,037.52	18,068.05	21,716.75	73,518.76	51,566.98
	(b) Other income	304.23	133.58	156.09	1,037.28	629.70
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>30,341.75</b>	<b>18,201.63</b>	<b>21,872.84</b>	<b>74,556.04</b>	<b>52,196.68</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Expenses:</b>					
	(a) Cost of materials consumed	12,471.70	7,833.01	8,159.60	33,844.24	23,114.74
	(b) Purchase of stock in trade	-	-	625.06	-	1,063.76
	(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	2,874.15	(757.82)	486.76	(816.38)	(3,084.80)
	(d) Employee benefits expense	3,450.47	3,210.42	2,639.64	12,442.29	9,443.09
	(e) Finance costs	394.56	368.05	300.10	1,307.32	1,103.03
	(f) Depreciation and amortisation expense	695.23	361.34	278.39	1,702.81	1,076.82
	(g) Other expenses	5,354.01	3,709.81	4,486.80	15,286.39	11,145.19
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>25,240.12</b>	<b>14,724.81</b>	<b>16,976.35</b>	<b>63,766.67</b>	<b>43,861.83</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Profit before share of profit/(loss) of Joint venture (1-2)</b>	<b>5,101.63</b>	<b>3,476.82</b>	<b>4,896.49</b>	<b>10,789.37</b>	<b>8,334.85</b>
<b>4</b>	<b>Share of profit/ (loss) of a joint venture</b>	<b>(10.66)</b>	<b>(5.15)</b>	<b>(12.27)</b>	<b>(25.70)</b>	<b>(12.27)</b>
<b>5</b>	<b>Profit before tax (3+4)</b>	<b>5,090.97</b>	<b>3,471.67</b>	<b>4,884.22</b>	<b>10,763.67</b>	<b>8,322.58</b>
<b>6</b>	<b>Tax expense</b>					
	- Current tax expense	1,039.39	1,230.32	784.48	2,555.01	1,392.55
	- (Excess)/short provision of tax relating to earlier years	10.63	(272.18)	-	(261.55)	(41.64)
	- Deferred tax expense/(credit)	465.91	(986.19)	204.29	(206.73)	294.75
	<b>Total tax expense/(credit)</b>	<b>1,515.93</b>	<b>(8.05)</b>	<b>988.77</b>	<b>2,086.73</b>	<b>1,645.66</b>
<b>7</b>	<b>Profit for the period/year (5 - 6)</b>	<b>3,575.04</b>	<b>3,479.72</b>	<b>3,895.45</b>	<b>8,676.94</b>	<b>6,676.92</b>
<b>8</b>	<b>Other comprehensive income</b>					
	<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</b>					
	Remeasurement gains/(loss) on defined benefits plans	(8.50)	(76.60)	0.35	(244.03)	(125.58)
	Tax on above	2.51	22.31	0.11	70.87	36.66
	<b>Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss</b>					
	Exchange difference on translating foreign operations	106.07	(27.82)	24.08	312.88	175.13
	<b>Other comprehensive income/(loss)</b>	<b>100.08</b>	<b>(82.11)</b>	<b>24.54</b>	<b>139.72</b>	<b>86.21</b>
<b>9</b>	<b>Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year (7+8)</b>	<b>3,675.12</b>	<b>3,397.61</b>	<b>3,919.99</b>	<b>8,816.66</b>	<b>6,763.13</b>
<b>10</b>	<b>Net Profit Attributable to:</b>					
	Owners of the Company	3,613.32	3,505.60	3,895.45	8,769.52	6,676.92
	Non-Controlling Interest	(38.28)	(25.88)	-	(92.58)	-
<b>11</b>	<b>Other Comprehensive Income Attributable to:</b>					
	Owners of the Company	62.98	(81.75)	24.54	101.55	86.21
	Non-Controlling Interest	37.10	(0.36)	-	38.17	-
<b>12</b>	<b>Total Comprehensive Income attributable to:</b>					
	Owners of the Company	3,676.31	3,423.85	3,919.99	8,871.08	6,763.13
	Non-Controlling Interest	(1.19)	(26.24)	-	(54.42)	-
<b>13</b>	<b>Paid - up equity share capital</b> (face value of INR 2/- each)	1,255.10	1,251.25	1,237.64	1,255.10	1,237.64
<b>14</b>	<b>Other equity</b>				42,046.30	33,883.42
<b>15</b>	<b>Earnings per share (refer note no. 7)</b> (of INR 2/- each) (not annualised)					
	(a) Basic (INR)	5.72	5.54	6.46	13.88	11.07
	(b) Diluted (INR)	5.68	5.50	6.37	13.78	10.91



**Notes to audited standalone and consolidated financial results for the year ended 31 March 2025**

**Statement of assets and liabilities:**

(INR in lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	31 March 2025	31 March 2024	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non-current assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	7,756.48	7,793.58	9,838.97	8,699.29
Right-of-use asset	529.64	563.82	2,216.95	1,189.27
Capital work-in-progress	424.27	83.46	2,046.82	553.93
Investment property	142.50	-	142.50	-
Intangible assets	248.98	304.40	1,629.98	668.40
Intangible assets under development	68.27	-	68.27	-
Goodwill on consolidation	-	-	3,195.86	2,181.71
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Investments	12,654.66	7,516.63	12.03	37.73
Loans	1,110.00	8.31	-	-
<b>Non-current tax assets (net)</b>	32.24	113.37	148.41	217.88
<b>Deferred tax assets (net)</b>	239.94	332.71	915.92	623.13
<b>Other non-current assets</b>	269.33	2,178.05	497.80	2,234.19
<b>Total non-current assets</b>	<b>23,476.31</b>	<b>18,894.33</b>	<b>20,713.51</b>	<b>18,405.53</b>
<b>Current assets</b>				
Inventories	14,878.34	13,672.30	18,882.90	16,122.49
<b>Financial assets</b>				
Investments	1,053.73	602.56	1,053.73	602.57
Trade receivables	14,682.89	12,496.92	22,534.78	15,738.71
Cash and cash equivalents	256.39	525.94	1,270.67	3,104.12
Other bank balances	4,257.12	5,911.34	9,060.87	6,453.21
Other financial assets	52.26	29.94	69.46	52.50
Other current assets	351.12	630.37	1,198.89	1,070.99
<b>Total current assets</b>	<b>35,531.85</b>	<b>33,869.37</b>	<b>54,071.30</b>	<b>43,144.59</b>
Assets classified as held for sale	-	-	-	875.43
<b>Total ASSETS</b>	<b>59,008.16</b>	<b>52,763.70</b>	<b>74,784.81</b>	<b>60,425.55</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Equity</b>				
Equity share capital	1,255.10	1,237.64	1,255.10	1,237.64
Other equity	37,911.91	31,920.97	42,046.30	33,883.42
Non-Controlling Interest	-	-	330.98	-
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>39,167.01</b>	<b>33,158.61</b>	<b>43,632.38</b>	<b>35,121.06</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Borrowings	679.28	1,206.38	679.29	1,206.38
Lease Liabilities	443.27	458.98	1,450.21	632.90
Provisions	439.43	206.68	451.62	216.10
Deferred tax liabilities (net)	-	-	37.73	-
Other non-current liabilities	85.07	94.95	184.52	94.95
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>	<b>1,647.05</b>	<b>1,966.99</b>	<b>2,803.37</b>	<b>2,150.33</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Borrowings	5,544.83	5,992.08	7,462.42	5,992.08
Lease Liabilities	66.51	66.32	312.68	176.19
Trade payables				
(A) Total outstanding due to micro enterprise and small enterprise	532.60	951.20	1,004.29	1,165.97
(B) Total outstanding due to creditors other than micro enterprise and small enterprise	4,359.47	4,395.31	7,281.05	5,769.92
Other financial liabilities	858.49	963.35	1,337.42	1,467.73
Other current liabilities	6,014.22	4,802.29	9,610.92	7,790.69
Provisions	606.49	467.55	1,128.23	642.65
Current tax liabilities (net)	211.49	-	212.05	128.93
<b>Total current liabilities</b>	<b>18,194.10</b>	<b>17,638.10</b>	<b>28,349.06</b>	<b>23,154.16</b>
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>19,841.15</b>	<b>19,605.09</b>	<b>31,152.43</b>	<b>25,304.49</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>59,008.16</b>	<b>52,763.70</b>	<b>74,784.81</b>	<b>60,425.55</b>





Unit-1 : CAST PRODUCTS PLANT, 31, Sector 'C' Industrial Area, Sanwer Road, Indore-452 015 (M.P.) Phone : +91-731-2720143, 6732700  
Notes to audited standalone and consolidated financial results for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Cont'd)

**Statement of cash flows:**

(INR in lakhs)

Particulars	Standalone		Consolidated	
	31 March 2025	31 March 2024	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
<b>CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:</b>				
Profit before tax	8,516.81	6,004.56	10,763.87	8,322.58
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and Investment property	688.66	618.50	1,304.03	993.96
Amortization of intangible assets	64.79	66.97	398.78	82.86
Dividend income	(0.06)	(202.52)	(0.06)	-
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment	(0.01)	(0.43)	(0.01)	0.01
Interest income on loan to subsidiary and Joint venture	(50.19)	(36.96)	(0.83)	-
Interest income on bank deposits	(344.96)	(143.59)	(454.37)	(218.85)
Interest income on other financial assets measured at amortised cost	(3.64)	(10.88)	(10.38)	(13.91)
Interest income on Income Tax refund	(5.02)	-	(5.02)	-
Interest income on investments	(1.72)	-	(1.72)	-
Government grant income	(23.51)	(14.39)	(46.13)	(14.39)
Net unrealised gain on foreign currency	(210.93)	(109.95)	(210.93)	(109.95)
Profit on sale of mutual funds investments (net)	(10.70)	-	(10.70)	-
Net (Gain)/ loss on fair valuation of current investment	9.29	(1.09)	8.69	(1.10)
Sundry credit balances written back	(15.48)	(29.36)	(22.46)	(29.35)
Advances and other balance written off	284.93	(7.14)	287.68	(478.23)
Reversal of allowance for expected credit losses	(73.14)	3.16	100.72	3.16
Provision/ (Reversal) for warranty / liquidated damages	137.25	(74.07)	1,049.05	65.19
Share based payments (amortisation)	110.61	62.04	133.84	66.49
Finance cost	1,023.14	985.30	1,307.32	1,103.03
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>10,096.13</b>	<b>7,110.17</b>	<b>14,591.39</b>	<b>9,771.50</b>
<b>Change in operating assets and liabilities:</b>				
-Decrease/ (Increase) in trade receivables	(2,197.79)	668.43	(6,788.69)	570.41
-(Increase)/ Decrease in inventories	(1,206.04)	(4,357.77)	(2,683.42)	(4,892.34)
-(Increase)/ Decrease in other assets	120.72	(1,521.95)	177.74	(2,449.32)
-Increase/ (Decrease) in provisions	(4.76)	(99.20)	(715.19)	58.46
-Increase/ (Decrease) in financial and other liabilities	1,225.57	1,672.69	1,876.57	2,765.00
-(Decrease)/ Increase in trade payables	(547.61)	611.29	1,100.51	1,699.43
	<b>(2,609.91)</b>	<b>(3,026.51)</b>	<b>(7,032.48)</b>	<b>(2,248.36)</b>
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>7,486.22</b>	<b>4,083.66</b>	<b>7,558.91</b>	<b>7,523.14</b>
Income taxes paid/refunds (net)	(1,177.75)	(1,285.29)	(2,070.68)	(1,690.20)
<b>Net cash flow generated from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>6,308.47</b>	<b>2,798.37</b>	<b>5,488.23</b>	<b>5,832.94</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Payment for acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired	-	-	(215.97)	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	(1,103.36)	(1,518.83)	(4,385.25)	(2,436.09)
Capital expenditure on investment property	(74.99)	-	(74.99)	-
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	0.03	4.60	9.40	9.65
Investment in bank deposits (net)	1,692.90	(3,954.37)	(2,511.09)	(3,996.49)
Loan given to subsidiary and Joint venture	(1,164.19)	-	(54.19)	-
Loan repayment by subsidiary and Joint venture	62.50	-	54.19	-
Investment in equity and mutual funds	(450.00)	(600.00)	(450.00)	(637.73)
Investment in Subsidiaries and Joint Venture	(3,058.56)	(50.00)	-	-
Dividend income	0.06	202.52	0.06	-
Interest received	360.11	191.41	422.03	232.76
<b>Net cash flow used in investing activities (B)</b>	<b>(3,735.50)</b>	<b>(5,724.67)</b>	<b>(7,205.81)</b>	<b>(6,827.90)</b>
<b>CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>				
Proceeds from long term borrowings	15.00	1,233.42	15.00	2,825.41
Proceeds from issue of equity shares	538.68	5,119.48	652.21	5,119.48
Proceeds from application money towards convertible share warrants	-	114.56	-	114.56
Repayment from long term borrowings	(562.61)	(860.88)	(544.30)	(2,499.92)
Proceeds from/(repayment of) short term borrowings (net)	(426.74)	(705.39)	1,450.41	(716.67)
Repayment of lease obligation	(15.51)	(17.29)	950.41	173.21
Payment of interest on lease obligation	(53.57)	(55.25)	(102.04)	(62.32)
Payment of other interest	(936.36)	(941.87)	(1,175.49)	(1,040.71)
Dividend paid (including taxes)	(1,401.41)	(721.80)	(1,401.41)	(721.80)
<b>Net cash flow generated (used in) / from financing activities (C)</b>	<b>(2,842.52)</b>	<b>3,164.98</b>	<b>(155.21)</b>	<b>3,191.24</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C)</b>	<b>(269.55)</b>	<b>238.68</b>	<b>(1,872.79)</b>	<b>2,196.28</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	525.94	287.26	3,104.12	887.41
Effect of exchange rate changes in cash and cash equivalents	-	-	39.34	20.43
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year</b>	<b>256.39</b>	<b>525.94</b>	<b>1,270.67</b>	<b>3,104.12</b>



Regd. Office : 31, Sector 'C' Industrial Area, Sanwer Road, Indore - 452 015 (M.P.) India  
Phone : +91 731 2720143, 6732700. Fax : +91 731 2720499. E-mail: info@jashindia.com. Website : www.jashindia.com  
CIN : L28910MP1973PLC001226. GSTIN: 23AAACJ7699F1ZC

**Jash Engineering Limited****Registered office: 31, Sector-C, Sanwer Road, Industrial Area, Indore 452015, Madhya Pradesh**

Corporate Identity number (CIN) : L28910MP1973PLC001226

**Notes to audited standalone and consolidated financial results for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Cont'd)**

- 1 The above audited standalone and consolidated financial results of Jash Engineering Limited ("the Company" or "the Parent Company") and its subsidiaries (Parent and subsidiaries together referred to as "the Group"), for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2025 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company in their respective meetings held on 05 May 2025. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024 are balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full financial years and the unaudited figures upto the nine months ended December 31, for respective years, which are subjected to limited review.
- 2 These results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the relevant rules issued thereunder and guidelines issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) under the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
- 3 The Board of Directors of the Company, in their meeting held on 05 May 2025, recommended a final dividend of INR 1.20 per fully paid-up equity share of INR 2/- each, for the year ended 31 March 2025, subject to approval of shareholders at the ensuing Annual General Meeting of the Company.
- 4 During the quarter ended 31 March 2025, 192,400 (for the quarter ended 31 March 2024: 136,140) Employee Stock Options ("options") have been exercised by the employees under the Employee Stock Option scheme (ESOS) 2019. The financial statement of the Trust have been included in the standalone and consolidated financial results of the Company in accordance with the requirements of Ind AS.
- 5 The Company submits the standalone financial results along with the consolidated financial results. In accordance with IND AS 108 on 'Operating Segment', the Group has determined 'Manufacturing and trading of varied engineering products for general engineering industry, water and waste water industry and bulk solids handling industry' as the only operating segment. Accordingly, the segment information is given in the consolidated financial result of Jash Engineering Limited and its subsidiaries for the quarter and year ended 31 March 2025. Further in terms of paragraph 31 of Ind AS 108, entity wide disclosures have been presented below:

(INR in lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended (Consolidated)			Year ended (Consolidated)	
	31 March 2025	31 December 2024	31 March 2024	31 March 2025	31 March 2024
	(Refer note 1)	Unaudited	(Refer note 1)	Unaudited	Unaudited
<b>Segment revenue from external customers</b>					
Within India	10,070.61	7,141.92	8,859.96	26,918.51	20,576.81
Outside India	19,966.90	10,926.13	12,856.79	46,600.24	30,990.17
<b>Revenue from operations</b>	<b>30,037.51</b>	<b>18,068.05</b>	<b>21,716.75</b>	<b>73,518.75</b>	<b>51,566.98</b>

Particulars	As at		
	31 March 2025	31 December 2024	31 March 2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited
<b>Segment assets</b>			
Within India	50,721.02	49,117.90	44,876.16
Outside India	24,063.79	20,641.07	15,549.39
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>74,784.81</b>	<b>69,758.97</b>	<b>60,425.55</b>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>			
Within India	20,726.42	20,388.32	20,093.23
Outside India	10,426.01	9,495.28	5,211.26
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>31,152.43</b>	<b>29,883.60</b>	<b>25,304.49</b>
<b>Capital expenditure</b>			
Within India	2,347.92	1,680.35	1,973.81
Outside India	2,112.32	2,068.73	462.28
<b>Total capital expenditure</b>	<b>4,460.24</b>	<b>3,749.09</b>	<b>2,436.09</b>

- 6 In the previous year the Company entered into a Share Purchase Agreement with then existing shareholders of Waterfront Fluid Controls Ltd., Glasgow, Scotland, UK ("Waterfront"), for the acquisition of an 80% shareholding in Waterfront.  
The Purchase consideration amounting to INR 2,056.24 lakhs (GBP 2,000,000) comprised 104,232 equity shares of the Company of face value INR 10 each at a premium of INR 1.352 per share [value aggregating to INR 1419.64 Lakhs (GBP 14,00,000)] and the balance of INR 636.60 lakhs (GBP 600,000) was paid in cash. Consequently, Waterfront Fluid Controls Limited, UK, became a subsidiary company with effect from April 30, 2024.  
As per IND AS 103 - Business Combination, the purchase consideration has been allocated based on the fair value of the acquired assets and the liabilities assumed, according to their estimated fair values on the date of acquisition. This allocation was done as per the fair valuation report obtained by the Company from the Independent Valuer for the purpose of Purchase Price Allocation (PPA) in accordance with IND AS 103. The excess of the purchase consideration paid over the fair value of the acquired assets has been attributed to goodwill.
- 7 On and from the record date of 30 October 2024, the equity shares of the Company have been sub-divided such that 1 (one) equity share with a face value of INR. 10/- each is converted into 5 (five) equity shares with a face value of INR. 2/- each. The Earnings Per Share (EPS) numbers of the current quarter and year ended 31 March 2025 and all comparative periods presented above have been restated to give effect of the share split in accordance with IND AS 33 - 'Earnings per Share'.





Unit-1 : CAST PRODUCTS PLANT, 31, Sector 'C' Industrial Area, Sanwer Road, Indore-452 015 (M.P.) Phone : +91-731-2720143, 6732700  
**Jash Engineering Limited**  
**Registered office: 31, Sector-C, Sanwer Road, Industrial Area, Indore 452015, Madhya Pradesh**  
Corporate Identity number (CIN): L28910MP1973PLC001226

**Notes to audited standalone and consolidated financial results for the year ended 31 March 2025 (Cont'd)**

- 8 The figures for the current quarter and preceding quarter for consolidated results are after incorporating result of Waterfront Fluid Controls Limited and hence are not comparable with those of the corresponding period of the previous year.
- 9 The Company has initiated the regulatory procedure of merger of Shivpad Engineers Private Limited (wholly owned subsidiary of Jash Engineering Limited) with the regulatory authorities. The appointed date of the scheme is 01 April 2024.
- 10 The management has obtained the certificate of amendment of "Jash USA, Inc.", changing it's name from "Jash USA Inc." to "Rodney Hunt Inc." with effect from 08 January 2025 from office of the secretary of state (Texas) in the manner required by the Texas Business Organisations Code.
- 11 The consolidated financial results include the results of its subsidiaries - (1) Rodney Hunt Inc. (USA) (formerly known as Jash USA Inc.), (2) Waterfront Fluid Controls Limited (UK), (3) Mahr Maschinenbau Ges.M.B.H. (Austria), (4) Engineering & Manufacturing Jash Limited, (Hongkong), (5) Shivpad Engineers Private Limited (India) and Joint venture - (6) Jash Invent India Private Limited.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of  
Jash Engineering Limited

**Pratik Patel**  
Managing Director  
DIN - 00780920

Place: Indore  
Date: 05 May 2025

